75 (“GASB 75”), Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, by recognizing a net OPEB liability of $25,788,376 as of July 1, 2016, which amount was
provided to the University by the State, for the effect of retroactively applying the new standard.
Subsequent to having issued its financial statements on November 6, 2018, the University was
informed by the State of an error in the net OPEB liability allocated to the University. To correct this
error, the University has reduced the amount recognized as of July 1, 2016 in connection with initially
adopting GASB 75 by $3,404,177 to $22,384,199. Information was not available to recognize the
impact on deferred inflows and outflows as of July 1, 2016 of initial adoption.

The error in the net OPEB liability allocated by the State to the University also resulted in
misstatements in the University’s net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 as had been
originally reported.  Accordingly, the University has restated its financial statements to correct these
errors as shown in the tables below:

2018 (as
previously

reported on
November 6,

2018)
2018 (as
restated) Effect of change

Statement of Net Position:

Deferred outflows - OPEB 2,291,791$   2,075,508$   (216,283)$
Net OPEB liability 25,145,103   22,232,674   (2,912,429)
Deferred inflows - OPEB 3,346,876   2,609,760   (737,116)
Unrestricted net position (7,936,438)   (4,503,176)   3,433,262
Total net position 119,954,872   123,388,134   3,433,262

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position:

Institutional support 11,772,986   11,743,901   (29,085)
Increase (decrease) in net position 2,716,130   2,745,215   29,085

117 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

msnyder_106
Highlight

msnyder_107
Highlight

msnyder_108
Highlight

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

91

2017 (as
previously

reported on
November 6,

2018)
2017 (as
restated) Effect of change

Statement of Net Position:

Net OPEB liability 25,788,376$   22,384,199$   (3,404,177)$
Unrestricted net position (7,459,912)   (4,055,735)   3,404,177
Total net position 117,238,742   120,642,919   3,404,177

118 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

msnyder_109
Highlight

Supplementary Information

119 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Schedule of the University's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of University Contributions
Year Ended June 30, 2018

See Independent Auditor's Report on Page 2 and Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

[…]

75 ("GASB 75"), Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, by recognizing a net OPEB liability of $25,788,376 as of July 1, 2016, which amount was
provided to the University by the State, for the effect of retroactively applying the new standard.
Subsequent to having issued its financial statements on November 6, 2018, the University was
informed by the State of an error in the net OPEB liability allocated to the University. To correct this
error, the University has reduced the amount recognized as of July 1, 2016 in connection with initially
adopting GASB 75 by $3,404,177 to $22,384,199. Information was not available to recognize the
impact on deferred inflows and outflows as of July 1, 2016 of initial adoption.

The error in the net OPEB liability allocated by the State to the University also resulted in
misstatements in the University's net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 as had been
originally reported.  Accordingly, the University has restated its financial statements to correct these
errors as shown in the tables below:

2018

(as previously

reported on

November 6,

2018)

2018

(as restated) Effect of change

Statement of Net Position:

Deferred outflows - OPEB 2,291,791$   2,075,508$   (216,283)$

Net OPEB liability 25,145,103   22,232,674   (2,912,429)

Deferred inflows - OPEB 3,346,876   2,609,760   (737,116)

Unrestricted net position (7,936,438)   (4,503,176)   3,433,262

Total net position 119,954,872   123,388,134   3,433,262

Statement of Revenues, Expenses

and Changes in Net Position:

Institutional support 11,772,986   11,743,901   (29,085)

Increase (decrease) in net position 2,716,130   2,745,215   29,085

228 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

Fitchburg State University

(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

91

2017

(as previously

reported on

November 6,

2018)

2017

(as restated) Effect of change

Statement of Net Position:

Net OPEB liability 25,788,376$   22,384,199$   (3,404,177)$

Unrestricted net position (7,459,912)   (4,055,735)   3,404,177

Total net position 117,238,742   120,642,919   3,404,177

229 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

Supplementary Information

230 of 282Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees - Agenda - Tuesday April 2, 2019 at 8:00 AM

Fitchburg State University

(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Schedule of the University's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of University Contributions

Year Ended June 30, 2018

See Independent Auditor's Report on Page 2 and Notes to Required Supplementary Information.